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-Dear Mr. Curtis: i " . Thanlk you for your receant - : )
. : letter which we read with
interest. 3Before we can determin° its value as regards our .
wagazine, we will need moxe specific information. Ve would
-appreciate hearing from you again, ziving us more details.
i . . : -
" Best regards.
. Sincerely,
: Charles L. Sanders
« ) Managing Editor
A\f -~
Hr. raywond Curtis )
Box 21
Tunnel Hill, Ceorgia 30720
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Box 21 -
Tunnel Hill Ga. 30755
June 22 (1968) L
Mr. Charles L. Sanders | |
Managine Editor ’
Dear Mr Sanders.
I thank you for your answer to my letter. | ’ L |

I Elflope that what Details I give you in this lettér will be of help to you.

. will sir. I have writing a story no one but myself has Read it but me,

af this time I no that it will have to be Re wrote for I am not a wrlttmcr
it not bad as it is, - :

it all about the crime I (illegible) did and about a crime I did in 1954 with
James Earl Ray. and about the 13 years as Prison Pal. and every thing
we talk about. every thing and about James Earl Ray wanted the Job of
killing Martin Luther King Jr. we talk of killing King for 3 years. and
we talk to this man. form mississippi that new all about th KK B
businessmen association that was to put up the money to kil king

I also_no_the men man form mississippi.

in that 3 year we made maps. Just have to find the Right Plac to kill -
king, willi have made the maps over my self they or with the story also.

and Just where we would go after we kill king So yes when we talk about

I was to be in on it. but I was not. the story has it all-in it. all the big thing
and the little one also. and what Ray like and what he did not like this
story could get me kill I no that. that is why. I wont send the story by
mail I no that this is geting to be a long letter. but when you Read this if
you want the story ok. if not Just let me no_-you dont ok. that way'I

wont talk to (illegible) more about it ok,

Mr Sanders. there or men in 5 Stat that is behing the King killing. and
they dont _no_ what T _no . but James Earl Ray done.

now that they have Ray. tenn will trial him if they get him back,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

AT A

A S 8,

RS, e

]
h
g
:
i




I am still in the Dalton Co Jail. - . \

: - . . .
-
Lo . - . .
. . e
» . . Ll . . . t N
. “ .

W}}l they will want me to tirtefy will I Just dont no yet wha.t I will do.

You see me and Ray were Pal. I could tell what I have to the newes.
that not much. or I Could not say evy thing, and. I did not tell the
F.B.I. will this is not a book Ha Ha. I am Just trying to tell you what
you ask of me In your letter.

if you have a man or have somé one down this way if yoﬁ will have|them
stop by the Jail I will let them Read the story and you can go fg_r_‘rrﬂ»there ok.

I thank you aoain I W111 be looking to here form you soon.

Raymond Curtis
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) + ~ - A . . P .
e ® )

i' : - FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION . .
! . - ‘ . ' .
1

1 S Date My 2, 1968

RAYMOND LOUIS CURTIS, who is confined in the
Whitfield County Jail, Dalton, Georzgia, advised he did .
inot personally serve ti e with JAMES EARL RAY in the Menard
Prlson, Illinois, and the only information he has regard-
inv this is what RAY told him. This information was
related to him by RAY while he and RAY were serving time-
together in the Jackson County Jail, Kansas City, Missouri,
for a six or seven nonuh perlod

He stated he never heard RAY say that he had .
served tilme in Joliliet or Pontiac Prisons, but he felt that . |
iT RAY had served time in either one of those places, he
would probably have been shipped to Menard Prison for ‘
discbarbe. ;

‘ CURTIS advised there was a close associate of
RAY’S serving time in Jackson County hlbh them. He cahnot
recall the name of this individual, but stated he was
convicted as & co-defendant with RAY on the same check
charge and from conversation with RAY, this ind iviiual
was presumably thé same person with whom RAY served time
in Menard Prison.

’ CURTIS advised he recalls a third unidentified
individual visiting RAY and his co-defendant in Jackson
County Jail who seemed very close to both of them, but
stated he strongly doubted that the visitor's log main-
tained at the Jail would reflect the name of this visitor
due to irregularities in keeping such.logs.

~ He advised he could not furnish a description
of the third man. :

CURTIS advised he was confined in the Jefferson
County Jall with RAY and his co-defendant from approx
mately March of 1955 until July ofr 1955, and that they
all subsequently ended up together in Leavenworth Prison.
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On__ 4/22/68 .. Dalton, Georgla File # _Atlanta-44-2386
by ___O& BERNARD R. 3EARY ibjc . Date dictated L/28/53
This document contains neither recommenr_jntibns nor conclusions of the FBI. it is the prop orty of the FBI and is lomcd to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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ge stated while at Leavenworth Prison, RAY's associate

" angd co-defendant did nothing but 1ift welghts and attempt
to lmprove his physique.
A 1 He described this co-defendant as being a white
male, age 36, at that time, 5'10" to 6', 180 pounds, and
well bullt. : , .

]
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. 'SECDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT! | |

Dote. May 3, 1968

O RAYMOND LOUIS CURTIS,currently incarccratpd whitfield
| County Jail, Dalvon, Georgia, advised that he hes spant time in
“prison on two or thrse occas 1onc with JAMES EARL RAY. CURTIS
advised he first became acquainted with JAMES ESRL RAY in larch
1955 at the Jackson County Jail, Kansas City, Missouril. EHe
stated RAY was incarcerated at ths Jacksom County Jail o .
Post Office burglary charges and hed just recently besn rﬁlaascd
from prison in Menard, Illinois, prior to his 1ncarcoraujon at
Jackson County. CURiIS at the same time was under arrest for
armed robbery and bank robbery in the Missouri area. During:

this period, CURTIS stated he and RAY were cellmates for!
approximately six to seven months. While cellmates, CURTIS
recalled that RAY had a close friend, nams unrecalled, who

visited him while RAY was at the Jackson County Prison, This
friend had bsen a former cellmate of RAY when RAY was Incarcerated-
at Menard, Illinois. . CURTIS never actually saw this man but

knew that RAY had severalvisits from one particuliar individual,
This man kept RAY in $pending money while RAY was in Jackson
County Jall and in CURTIS!' opinion this imdividual would harbor
RAY if RAY were on escape. ’

CURTIS want on to’ say that RAY had another close
friend; name unrecalled, of Italian descent, apparently a
"big man" in the svndicaoe. This Italien h&ad apvare nulv
operat d with RAY in the past and both he @and RAY had engaged
in handling stolen Postal money orders and travelers checks,

After six or seven months as cellmates al Jackson _
County Jail, RAY was senbenced to three ymars on the Post Offics
burglary charges and transfecrred to Leavenworth Federal Penitenti
Two weeks later CURTIS received a 1ib-year szntence for bank robber
and also was sent to Leavenworth. 3inile eonfined at Leavenwoxrth
together, RAY spoke of no girlfriends and corrcspondzd with hone
to the best of CU*TE ! kno iledge, While in Leavenwortn,; LAY
mentioned that he Op“fau " frequently owt of Quincy, Illincis.
By "operated", RAY msant gngawed in burglary and payroll jcooe."

CURTIS sgaid that while he and RAY were incarcerated thsy

" This document contalns neither recommeadotions anor ¢

Fille 2 ‘ £lanta LL_2285

by

L!-’/2,17L’{)8 at " N=a1 ".‘pg'!-' aﬂg_-‘g-x_:

& gIAtifa o trms emes s . e b /= 1
SA 03 Siao b I, JA, . - /“:/ i

Date diciated ——

i

o

onclusions of the F8I. It is the mroperty of the F5I and Is loaned o your sgentiy;

It ond its contonts are not to be dislributud oulside your agency.
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engaged In crooked poker games and took fellow prisoners

for money. In the opinion of CURTIS, RAY was a good poker

player and an excecllent card handler. During this incarceration
PAY mentioned underworld and hoodlum connections, namss unrecalled,
in Chicage, Detrolt, Tampa, and the Tijuana, Mexico area.

CURTIS want on to say that after serving seven to eight months with

Atlanta, Georgia. CURTIS served six to seven years -in the Unjted
Stﬁbs Penit tentiary, Aulanta, end in June 1962 was releaScd bu
sent back to the Missouri State Penitentiaxry, Jefferson Cita,
Missouril, to ssrve t;mc on armed robbery charges, While in the
stata pcﬂltentlcry av Jelxe*soq City, Missouri, CURTIS again
was incarcerated with JAMES EARL RAY, On occasicns they were
in the same cell together in "B" Hall and 'C)' Kall. They served
Together from 1962 to 1666, While in "B" and "C'" Halls they
were together in a threc-man cell with 2 third individual who
CURTIS said could verify the Jfollowing facts but whom CURTIS
refused to identify.but whom "'CURTIS refused to identify:

CURTIS stabted that during this incerceration Prz sident
JOHN F, KENNEDY was ass2ssinated and word from the oufswoe flltered
into the »nrison that thls was orobably a conspiracy. Word came
in that KENNEDY had a "bounty" on his hsad., CURTIS wzs uneble to
give further details on the bounty” He said in 1963-1964
Dr. King's mcvements becams.one of the topics of conversation at
the state penitentiary, Word got around to thz inmates that the
"KK of the South" who apparently went to businzssmen and had raised
approximately a million dollars, had a dbounty" with ths money on
KING's heed. C JRTIS was unable to give further defails or
information regarding "KK of the South",

CURTIS said that from 1952 to 1966 before CURTIS!
reiease RAY mentioned at least a dozen times that had he known
about a "bounty" on President K:hN:DV'S head -and had he baen out
he would have madde evary effort Lo collect it, RAY “1°o said
approxirately a dozern Uimes in the presencs of CURTIS 'if ho got
out in time 12 KING wag Uil alive he would like to get the
pounty' on KING", &RAY never mentioned whom he would confacht to
get this "bounty"” bubt CURYIS advised the criminal elemant lnew
hortSo conzact such neonle '

URTIS went on t©o say that the above gizstenonss ooncerni
KING made by RAY wewre hoard by the third cslimzie mentioned above.
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“who vias apparently a "fence'
-with the hoodlum elemznt, however, was guite o0ld and in the
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| . In addition CURTIS stated that RAY had a friend
in ' New Orleans, Louisiana gFIﬁSl NAME UNKNOWN) COIN (ﬁhOﬂptiC)
This man was well connected

opinion of RAY was in 1955 at least 55 to 60 years of age. In

the oplnion of CURTIS this individual would definitely harbor.

RAY, CURTIS knew no close friznds or associad ca of RAY,

RAY, allegedly bthrough prison grapsvine, had a wife but this

was never menbioned by RAY, CURTIS said, however, a few prisonzrs
mentioned family connections, Wnhile in prison RAY also menbioned
gambling in Los Angzles, Californila. No specific placse in Los .-
Angcles gs to ths gamoLinv was mentloned, RAY in CURTIS' opinion
was, a "nigh 1liver" when ousside and would associats with
prost;tutﬂs tak;ng one from ftouwun to town,

RAY with regard to KING's killing indicated he would
make all rules and would in pil probability demeand the “bounty"
money be put in a bank., RAY mznticned three forsign countries,

ich he had learngd about and which CURTIS assumed RAY would go

F AN

to if out of the Unitad States Thege foreign countriss were

New ZeaLand Brazil, and SLitZ‘r1 néd. CURTIS was of the ovinion
that not over three people would be involved in the actual
assassination. It would have been well planned with diversionary
measures and in the opinion of CURTIS a second individuzal, nob

‘RAY, would have driven the getaway car to Atlanta as a
diversionary mesasure.

_ CURTIS said he would not testify to the above facts
because 1f he did testify to this information he would fear for
his life, ' ' :
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‘Mr. D. .J.'Brennan,_f{r'.’ L ' . '7/3_/6.8 .
. B..C. Rachner
'MURKIN -

. _ ° This case invol%és.tﬁé,murder of Martin Luther
~‘King, JT. e L N A ‘

R Liaison was requested to discuss with the o
State Department the feasibility of an inquiry by State of -
the Swiss Government regarding the possibility that Janmes Earl .
Ray may have a bank account in Switzerland. oo -

s on 7/1/68 Mr. Lawrence Gruza Office of Security,
State, advised that Swiss bank accounts are considered by the

- Swiss Government to be "sacred" under the Swiss Bank Secrecy
~Act and that State had had little success in the past in
gaining access to such information. Gruza pointed out that

through diplomatic channels State has, in isolated cases, been -
able to obtain Swiss -bank -information by meeting the following;
requirements:. (1) the U. S. crime involved is similarly a
“erime in. Switzerland, (2) a copy of the indictment is made

~ available. to the 8wiss, (3) information is furnished strongly
indicating that an account actually existed./ Gruza explained.

"that the Swiss would undoubtedly- deny any request for bank

B information 1f at 1east the above requirements are not met. .

g Acwxon-‘*

- ' : For information of the Civil Rights Section,‘
General Investigative Division.;,j

‘ (4) ’ o ¢ :';*4’,71;'4%: 0y s;uf_
- ¢, L. McGovwan (Long) '
~1 =- Liaison

1 ~ B. c. Z&lxa«::hn«er!h ;g'liv?i;ﬂggg; )

. REL T
13‘“ B ‘,; t

1>~]1mj.3 j§53€ﬁsgéft t

.. HECD~ (‘M BieHt2
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" Mr. Conrad o - 7/2/63 -
W. D. Griffith -

4 MURK(N e

' Reference is ma.de to cablegram irom Legat, London, dated
‘?/ 1/68 requesting that the known hand printing of subject James Earl Ray :
be compared with the note used in the attempted bank robbery of the National -
Provincial Bauk, 74 Sloane St., London, BW1, England on 6/29/67. .

As a result of a comparison of the above described note with
the ha.nd printing of James Earl Ray it was determined that the note in questian
was not prepared by subject Ray. = o

RECOMMENDATION: None. For infarmation.

44-38861 S o . \ o
Mx. Rosen (Mr. Long, 2260)

1~Mr. Conrad .

1 -~ Mr. Griffith

1 - Mr. Mortimer -

1.~ Lab Files

-1 - 163-19438

JHM::mmb (7} S ' ‘ l ~
mb (7) ADDENDUM Results of comparison set out above are
- ~ being #ncluded in cablegram beingsmt to Legat,

London, by the General Investigatwe‘mVision. h

o g Febay

- BI. .-
YEC,D - RIA WIONIZ
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1 =~ Deloach
1 = Rosen
1 - Gale

MR, TOLSON 4 : July 2, 1968
C. D, DeLOACH i - . ‘
MURKIN

Ng
¥r, Rosen, very properly, advised me this aftc?ana
that SAC;Jensen, Memphis, had called the Civil Rights Section,
General Investigative Division, relsztive to a ¢all he, Jensen,
had received from Shelby County Prosecutor Canale, as well|as
g %gbgr c2ll received from Assistant Attorney General Stephen
alla - |

Prosecutoy Canale called Jensen to say there appsared
to be somewhat of a problem involving Stephens, the imporiant
witness who saw James Farl Ray leaving the flophouse, 420 South
Main Street, immediaiely following the assassination of King.
Stephens is a drunk, is disrveputable, and of course there can
be no assurance as to his whereabouts unless he is closely
followed, Canale called Jensen to indicate a desire that the
FBI take Stephens into protcciive custody aad hold him until
the trial of James Earl Ray. dJensen, very vropsrly, told Canale
that the FBI cdould not do this. Canale veplied that if Jensen
didn't mind he wvould c¢2ll Assistant Attorney Ceneral Pollalk about
the matter. Jenszen told Canzle tkat it was entirely up to him as
to whether or rot he called Pollak.

Apparently Canale did call Pollak and immediately there=~
after Pollak placed a long distance ¢all to our SAC, Jensen in
Memphils, Jensen called FBI Headquariers before answering Pollak's -
call, : )

I told Rosen to ¢all SAC Jensen back and tell hiam that
he should answer Assistant Attorney General Pollak's call but to
flatly inform Pollak that he should deal with FBI Hea dquarters
rather than attempting to deal directly with our SACs in the field,

In the meantine, I attempﬁed to eall Pollak, In his
absence, I talked with Bob Cwen, Pollak’s first assistant. I told
Cyen that Pollak nor any otker Assistant Attorney General should
attempt to deal directly wiith cur SACs inasmuch as such attemptis:
Berely lead to confusion and inefficiency. I stated also that our
SACs, of necessity, would clear with FBI Headquarters prior te
putting into effect any instructions issued by the Department of
Justice, Cwen replicd that ke agreed and he did not know why

TTTemmm '
(43 - ' COFTINUDD = OVER
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. MEMO TO: MRB. TOLSON '
RE: MURKIN ‘ - ,

Pollak had called Jensen directly. EHe stated that Pollak probably
desired to discuss the Canale call. I interrupted Owen and told
him I wasg well aware of Canale's request that the FBI had neo
intentions whatsoever of acting as & "baby sitter' for the Shelby
County Prosecutor®s (Qffice. I stated this is a problem sitrictly
for the Prosecutor and not one for the ¥BI, Owen stated that he
alpo agreed with this statement and that in his oplinion Canale
should attempt to get 2 capable detective to Ysit with" Stephens
until the James Earl Bay trial took place.

Assistant Attorney Geneval Pollak returned ny call at
5:35 p.m. He told mo he regretted geiting in wrong channels and
that perhaps he should have called Rosen or ne prior to atiempting
to reach SAC Jenmsen., I told him this was absolutely right and
that he should realize better efficiency would be accomplished by
going through proper channels, He stated he would be guided
acecordingly in the Zuture.

Ve then theroughly discussed the Cansle reguest and

Pollak told me Canals had made no such request of him, He said
Canale appavently told cur SAC one thing and then when he called
Pollak he merely asked advice. I told Pollak nevertheless Camale
should realize that the FBI would not be his "“baby sitter." Pollak
agreed. He stated he bad made a record of Canale's call to hin
and that while he had refused te offer Cananle any advice, he had
venturad the thought that protective cusicdy of Stephens might
ruin him as & witness. Ee stated that the proposition had been
discussed that some detective might take Siephens fishing until
the James Earl Ray case tock place. I told him this, of course,
zig §§§irely up to the Shelby County Prosecutor’'s Office and motl

e ¥ » . :

ACTION:

For record purposes.

£
El

L2 | N
.
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Mr. Deloach Juiy 2, 1968
i - Mr, Deloach Q}m. Long
A. Hosen i - Mr. Rosen - Mr. Bishop
1-Mr. Malley 1 -Mrp. Gale
MURKIN 1 - My, McGowan 1 - Mr. Sullivan

iegat Mianich, iLondon, calied to advise that James Earl Ray
aas been ordered extradited on both charges by decision of the Magistrate.
It is recalied these charges are (1) that he was wanted in connection with
the murder of Rev. Martin Luther King and (2) to compilete the sentence

pending in slissouri State Peniteatiary fro:n which he escaped.

The proceedings begaa at 10:30 2. m. London time (5:30 a. m.
our time). The defense was based upon the political aspects of the case
and the prosecution answered tae arguments raised by defease counsel.
In addition, the Magistrate asked for and received the definition of rouvery
according to U. 8. law, inasmuch as time which Ray was serving in Missouri
Penitentiary was vased upon a robbery charge. Court was adjourned at
12:10 p. m. London thme, to be reconvened at 3:00 p. ;. Immediately there-
after everyone left fhe Magistrate's Courtroou: and apparently the press
scurried out first.
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Mewo to Mr. Deloach frow A. Rosen
Re: BMUREKIN

Upon arrival the Magistrate suiamed up the extradition
proceediags, ordered tae subject extradited, and remanded to Wandsweorth
Prison. iHe told Kay taat he had fifteen days within whick to appeal and
asked Hay waether he wanted legal aid and Ray sald he did.

The court also reinanded tue Englisa cuarges to ¢ (these
mmdmm-lm;mu

Minnich states the Court aiso stated Ray was not eatitled
under English law to talk to anybody be desired and that all persons were
not allowed to appear and have an sudience with the Magistrate, that tais
audience was only allowed to English varristers and solicitors.

it was also indicated that tae Englisa will probably be
:;p.iulﬁdmh.“h“ﬁ.& charges will be

it is the view of the solicitor representing the States of iiissouri
and Tenuessee taat Lis best guess is it will be approxinately 21 days uvefore
Hay can be rexoved. is assuming

i
:
z
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'MR. TROTTER o 11/e8
8. F. Latona
MURKIN | | |
mamnmmr Tzh'rmom AT ‘
' EXTRADITION HEARNG

g Fh:gsrprmt Exammer Gevo{rge J. chebrake retumed
to Washlhgl;tm, D, C., from London, England, at 5:48 P.M., on

8 /xa/sa via Trans Warld Atrlines flight $708.

“The mmmm- tentified 6/3!1/5& ‘in Bow Htreet mgu

: "ﬁ{ftrm & Court before Chief Mattopolitan Magistrate Frank Miltsn,
* that the latent print developed on the: rifle, tha latest print on the tele-

‘sdopic sight, the latent print bn the binoculars; the fingerprintaof . - -
Jumes Earl Ray, taken 10/11/49, by Los Angeles, California, Police -

0, 'fivl'f;Dcpa‘rMnt, the fihgerprinis taken in comnection with Ray's hmarmatloﬁ

e . Jn Missouri State Peniteatiaty, and the tingerprints taken from the daw

AL
t

. fendant at the flme of his arrest at the I.mdon Atrpert were. s.n Ehe
| :’;Mﬂfﬂr’lms@tmmmaamem : | ,

Ghm-wd amargnmts mtmtm&tng tha I:hree Iﬁternt pﬁnt

2 " "".':‘mentﬂieaumimwtm taatked ax exiibite and placed in evidence, to-
" . getber with Bonebrake's affidavit with exhibits.  Barrister David Caleantt,

- ~-iwed,y Soucttm !ﬂnl Mawg mnntadl:haeuefm thﬂL 8. Govern- T
omentit ~
Iy y g’T “' . (]

'?&1 SR mx-uwg Wr i‘risby‘. F—W‘l Lmden uttorm ddnot

L fulﬁgﬂ mﬂ Dplnlom gemsrntad in this: @mml:ry a8 a remlt of Klng'l lctlvt;km

| = grésﬁ:mmm ‘Bongbrake relktive to the fingergrint tastimeriy, but did

qﬂnm bim at lengih concerning the activities of the late Dr. Martin -
. Luthiér King, J¥. fa conmection with the eivil righin movement and the

, “a
Y Peliowiss argbesnt § aby that the Killing of Kisg .-
wu pomicau;r mgtivmd ' und therg Mandimt Wwas not Mablﬁ

AMico ',;%?}u.gwmn,,eam)

| gﬁg Gémen ,. A W .

| GJ‘B.mb ﬁ/ .
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Memorandum to MR, TROTTER
RE: MUREKIN '
44-38861

~ under the existing treaty between United States and Great Britain,
. the hearing was adjourned until July 2, 1968. The results ef the

, hearing will be reported te the Bureau by Legat, Laﬂdonq -

With the exception of the charted enlargements, which g
_ were retained by the court all material removed from the files has
. been returned.

 RECOMMENDATION:

For infarmation. :

_9.
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doubts Iay
ldissouri
&:
SEE NOTE PAGE TWO...
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The Attorney General

The foregoing infor mation was furnished by New Scotland

Yard on a confidential basis and should not be disseminated cutside ™~ X +

the Department. '

S ——— e —— ——— ——

— e - ———

Yc;uwill continue Nto be I:ﬁt’el»IE ﬁﬁgéd @fany pertinent
developments.

1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 - Mr. Stephen J. Pollak
Assistant Attorney General

1= Mir Fred M. Vinson, Jr.
Assistant Attorney General

NOTE:

: Above information.furnished on confidential basis by
New Scotland Yard. We are checking out unsolved bank robberies
in United States from period of Ray's escape 4/23/67 from Missouri
State Penitentiary for similar modus operandi and will pursue any

developed. Royal Canadian Mounted Police requested by Legal Attache’

to do likewise, All aspects being vigorously pursued, -

I 2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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STATE 004
IMMEDIATE 6-29-68 EXR
TO DIRECTOR (FOR INFO PARIS 003) ;(«/' & A
FROM LEGAT LONDON NO. 81 b
. &%)
: Y />
/ appr
MURKIN. '
: rad O
/5,/",1 ’

yo

SOURCES%NEW SCOTLAND YARD ADVISE®ON JUNE FOUR LAST /ARMED ROBBERY o
X T )
COMMITTED BY“Man w{}#%REVOLVER WHO ENTERED LONDON TRUSTEES SAVINGS
Aab éw» | M
~ BANK, FULHAmfANﬁ HELD UP MEMBERéyéANK STAFF OBTAINING NINETY FIVE

/ WU A &
POUNDS, TEN SHILLINGSs ¢MAN HANDED BANK CASHIER‘PINK PAPER BAG ON

- kA
~7
wHICH PRINTED "PLACE ALL FIVE AND TEN POUND NOTES IN THIS BAG."™ /MAN »#y
/ 'y 7&‘.-, - o .p
GIVENaBUNDLEchIVE POUND NOTES, BANK AND LEFT BAG BEHIND.

_lc,; J un,/ " /Lﬂ.a/ktvv " ’ i
4 RIGHT xHUA%:&MgﬁESSION DEVELOPED ON BAG POSITIVELY IDENTIFIED /9 L“HVbﬂaﬁwéLv

"Q‘,J e e Wﬁ‘l;&( [N .
“,_J_UNE——T—&Q—E—}GFLT WITH RIGHT THUMB FINGERPRINT OF JAMES EARL RAY.
ADDITIONALLY ON BASIS INTERVIEW%VBANK STAFF AND SALESMAN IN TAILOR

e ™ egﬂqhw»&é¢vwbv/f“dfj%jkgu

SHOP WHICH MAN ENTERED AFTER[ ROBBERY, ALL DESCRIPTIONS "FldssRAY . YARD ’ P

e Ocoillaans ’ﬂrutp( W e -
STATESAEVIDENCE .SUFFICIENT TO PROVE ‘ﬁ?GBBERY OFFENSE COMMITTED BY RAY. =
L7 TR i -
YARD—SHOWING- PHOTO—OF RAY-TOINTERVIEWEES JULYONE-NEXT~ e
END PAGE ONE ;’
SE S
D
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PAGE TWO 9 -~

. YéRés CONCERNEY RAY MAY HAVE COMMITTED OTHER OFFENSES WBRE, IN

. 31
PARTICULAR"BANK ROBBERY AT PLYMOUTH, ENGLAND’%AY THREE ONE lsAST lf‘f'

) ContEp Tow
WHERE~SIMILAR MODUS OPERANDJ.*'I SED AN["ARTISTS TURRESSHEN BEARS™L. IKE-

NESS T 0 RAY. Fﬂ@-T—G&O-E—R—A—‘#—S-E—N-PP-HM@-U—H#—FO R-—-E-X-H.LB.I.T.I.O.N 10 WITNESS.

NN ,
&m o .
ATTEMPTFD ROBBERY’NATIONAL PROVINCIAL BANK, ™
N” 106 P » vty W) veugl- » ;
LONDONY ' JUNE TWO NINE, SelXhf==Shuiis SIMILAR MODUS OPERANDIw DURING b7 ’

.Y
ENSUING CHASE A MAN WAS SHOT DEAD. YARD DOUBTS RaY‘HeR® AT THAT TIME.
pve 2 v R Wy MG I
ﬁP-e—I—NJ;E-D—&U-T RAY ESCAPED PENITENIIAiY/ﬁ; IL TWO THREE, -IME-V-E-N il M
glavtbpast A HATT AR 1442 B ArPong >
wiulis NEXT APPEARED"\.ONTREAL JULY ONE EIGHT, USING Geiviaifen &Lc‘%

o
NAME= \YARD—APPRECTATES THIS BUT DESIRES—EIF—ROSSIBLE ANY—INEO RAYXS.
— . Ao :
WHERERBOUTS JUNE TWO NINE; STXTY—SEVEN. S/ ng 7 .

Apcats

4“
REMYCAB JUNE NINE LAST, SUIT WITH NAME ERIC GALT, JULY TWO ONE, *%‘

SIXTY SEVEN, ORDER NUMBER ONE ONE FIVE TWO SIX. REQUEST BUREAU
DETERMINE ACTUAL DATE RAY ORDERED THIS SUIT AND FURNISH ANY OTHER
INFO TENDING TO SHOW HE wAS PROBABLY NOT IN LONDON JUNE TwO NINE,

SIXTY SEVEN.

Y S

LRI o

END PAGE TWO

e e e e e 2 v i e . e RSP |
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" PAGE THREE

ROBBERY CHARGES WILL NOT AFFECT EXTRADITION PROCEEDINGS AND I
VERY MUCH DOUBT RAY IN LONDON JUNE TWO NINE, SIXTY SEVEN OR THAT HE

VRESFONSIBLE FOR THE MURDER.

‘ REALIZING EXTREME IMPORTANCE OF GETTING JUNE FOUR LAST ROBBERY
INTO REALM OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE SO AS TO SQUELCH STORIES OF RAY HAVING
THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS,.ETC. I HAVE EXPLORED THIS WITH YARD. YARD
WILL DISCUSS WITH PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE ON JULY ONE NEXT AND ADVISE ME.
YARD WILL ALSO ADVISE IF I CAN REVEAL THIS INFO TO VINSON. AS OF NOw
INFO RECEIVED UNOFFICIALLY AND CONFIDENTIALLY AND SHOULD NOT BE
DISSEMINATED OUTSIDE BUREAU. I WILL ADVISE JULY ONE NEXT IF DEPART-

| MENT CAN BE INFORMED. SINCE EVIDENCE RAY COMMITTED JUNE FOUR LAST

ROBBERY IS CQNCLUSIVE SUGGEST BUREAU REVIEW UNSOLVED ONE MAN BANK ROB~-
BERIES WITH SIMILAR MODUS OPERANDI SINCE RAYS ESCAPE AND REQUEST RCMP
DO LIKEWISE. PARIS REQUESTED UACB TO HAVE PORTUGUESE POLICE REVIEW
UNSOLVED ROBBERIES LISBON FOR PERIOD MAY EIGHT TO SEVENTEEN LASTA.

AND CONSIDER EXHIBITING RAY'S PHOTO TO VICTIMS. |

END PAGE THREE
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PAGE FOUR
REBUCAB JUNE ONE LAST RE ARTHUR JACKSON HANES. BRITISH HOME OFFICE
HAS REQUESTED YARD TO DEFINITELY ESTABLISH THAT HANES AND SON HAVE

RETURNED TO US. ALL SOURCES CHECKED AND WHEREABOUTS OF HANES CANNOT

BE ESTABLISHED HERE BUREAU REQUESTED TO HAVE BIRMINGHAM DISCREETLY
DETERMINE IF HANES AND SON HAVE RETURNED. SUCAB.

RECEIVED: 1243PM EXR
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 . 3010-106 .
MA? 1942 EDIMION

- GSA GEN REG. NO. 27 o

Tolson

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT o Hons o
. Bishop o
Memorandum - e
Conrad
Felt
. Gale
T+ Mr. DeLoach ' DATE:  Jupe 28, 1968  Satttvan
- " 1-Mr. DeLoach @ Teoter
FROM ¢ ' 1 - Mr. Rosen - Mr. Long L pete. Room
. Rosen 1 - Mr. Malley - 1 - Mr. Bishop Gandy

1 - Mr. McGowan 1 - Mr. Trotter
SUBJECT: MURKIN :

This is the case involving the murder of Martin
Luther King, Jr.

In connection with the extrad1t1on hearing of subject
James Earl Ray in London on June 27, 1968, defense called on a -
London Times Correspondent Peter Hopklrk who had been
subpoenaed for the defense. Hopkirk testified that he spent time in
America and pointed out he had been in Memphis the day after King
was killed. The counsel lead Hopkirk through a series of situations
concerning whether or not King was liked or disliked by whites in
the South, The Magistrate interrupted during this testimony to
point out that much of what the counsel was stating was common
knowledge, at least to educated people, The Magistrate also
pointed out it was obvious that defense was trying to make a
political figure out of King in order to make a case that Ray's
extradition was being sought as a political refugee.

The defense counsel in commencing with summation dealt
with application for extradition by Missouri for robbery with violence.
He went into a lengthy discourse citing various authorities in an
effort to establish that robbery with violence does not meet the
definition of robbery as stated in the extradition treaty. He cited
various authorities dealing with the political character of extradition
for various offenses and whether or not the offense has been committed
in the political concept. The defense pointed out that one reason he
requested Ray to make a statement was to show Ray had no cause.for
private revenge or personal malice towards King. '

The court adjourned at 4:45 p. m. on June 27, 1968, and
the Magistrate stated he would remand Ray on all counts unt11
July 2, 1968. He then asked both counsels if they felt they could
finish in one day and they both responded yes.

—

REL:mt
8) -

CONTINUED - OVER
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Memo Rosen to DeL.oach
RE: MURKIN

Prior to the extradition hearing of subject Ray, he was
remanded on the local charges of possessing a firearm and improper
passport to July 8, 1968,

George J. Bonebrake, Fingerprint Examiner assigned
to our Identification Division, testified at the extradition of Ray in
London, England, on June 27, 1968, He is departing London and is
scheduled to arrive today (June 28, .1968) at Dulles International
Airport, Washington, D, C., at 4:40 p. m,

o Assistant Attorney General Fred M, Vinson, Jr.,
prevmusly planned to depart London today; however, he indicated :
he may stay over until July 2, 1968, on the basis of the fact it appears
that defense counsel was laylng groundwork for appeal to Queen's
Bench on the ground that this is a political extradition., It is
conceivable that the rejection of question of defense of robbery by
violence could be a basis for further appeal from Queen's Bench
Court to the House of Lords on the question of British law,

Our Legal Attache in Paris advises that the Portuguese
Police authorities have completed investigation at the Lisbon,
Portugal banks regarding subject Ray opening an account at the banks
and they have located absolutely no information that Ray did any
banking business while in Lisbon.,. Portuguese authorities further
advised that subject Ray paid cash for his ticket from Lisbon to
London, England, on May 17, 1968, - '

A news release from London appearing in a Memphis
newspaper, indicates that a chief witness against subject James Earl
Ray is one Charlie Stephens. It is noted that Stephens resided in the
same rooming house as Ray at Memphis on April 4 1968, and furnished
us information. As a result of this news article, the local reporters in
Memphis have made efforts to locate Charlie Stephens at a rooming
house where he formerly resided, Numerous inquiries were received °
at our Memphis Office as to the whereabouts of Charlie Stephens and
all inquiries were answered with no comments, Our Memphis Office
advises that Stephens is currently residing with relatives in an adjoining
state and his whereabouts is known to our Memphis Office,

-2 - CONTINUED - OVER
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Memo Rosen to Del.oach
RE: MURKIN

ACTION:

You will be advised of all pertinent developments.

-3-
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Memo For/ WRecR ™ LT

e,

R ASSASSWATIOH,‘Q&"’ im"rin wmm.xmé, JR -

At about 6 p.l., on 4—-4~68, whil.e standing on

. the second ﬂnor balcony ot ‘the Lorra ine Hotel in memphis,
"nennes.ee, uartin Luther K.ing, Jr., vmn struck in tho T
L right siaa of tha tace by a single buuet be}.ieved to have

- fbeen 21red tron a riﬂe. - !mmtea after King was zshot,
white mala vas observed ta hwve drepped a bundlo on ther

: taidmlk in frout ot'a store near tha sceno oi' the, erim. EEE

,’Included in tha abandomd urtieloa wu a riﬂe with n
j:vtaleacapic :i:!xt which was detorsined ta havc beon purchsed
- on 3/29-30/38, Aw Biminghan, Alabana "Alsc’ :ouna vmz |

.-j"the riﬂe wera tmdershorts; 2 T—shﬁ.rt. bimcul‘“' 2 :

B newspaper, au a:ttar shave lotion battle. two unopuned beer

ufcans, ami a brown and green hedsprnd. S L
| o - We- eatabl.:lahed that a person Q uai.ng the naae
'*...‘o.t Eric S. ﬁal.t, who rogﬁ.uterad at 2 mtcl 1n Haph:l.tx, e

Tennessee, en 4..3.63, s & prhm susp.ct in this case. u
i also detemined that Gult 'was drivinz a whito Hustang smto- o
’mbﬂe with .ua.bana ucense and this vehicle us abandened

A'in Atlanta, Georgi.a on 4»-&-»68. s i-‘ . : L
As a result ‘of- checking the nngerprintn ot o

53 000 Iugitivaa, the la.tent :Eingerprints :!mmd on the o

- riﬂe and other nrticles abnndoned were deterained to be

Y e

[
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~ident1ca1 wii:h those of Jﬂmes mrl Ray, who escaped on RS
‘.: 4-23-67, zrom Hi.asouri State Penitentiary. o
c ,.\Through extensive Bureau investigation and
through the cooperation of Canndian Officials, it was |
} determined that subject P.ay m 1ssued a Canadi.an pass« o
‘«.port on’ 4-24-68, using nama of Ramon Genrga Sneyd, aml E
‘:jdeparted anonto. Canada for Lanﬁon, Eng).and, on 5~6-68.
Ray was’ az-rested 6-8-68 at London, England, as he was
'{Aat‘tempting to enplana :tor Bmaaels, at which time he was '
found te be in possession af tha eanadmn passmrt in ﬁhe i
:" name of Ramn George Sneyd. . i ' '
When the subject {vas arrested, he had on .Ms

e person approximately $150 :ln British curremy ’ and nathing

: ‘has been lacated to 1ndicate any ether funds are available
" to him. Investigation thus :Ear does not 1ndicata Ray is -
‘ linvclved in- a conspimcy..,,_ e '
- Extradition pmeeedings commenced on 6»27«68, ‘
.'at London, Englund, and these prcceedings have been contimxed s
untn 7—2-63.. | SR |
” At the peak of this investigation 3 075 Field

- Agents were assigned to this case, Bureau autamohiles tere el

‘driven an eatimted 332Q, 849 m:lles, and it is estimated

that more tham 30 OGO interviaws have baen conducted. .
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© o Mp.BRosen .07 0 Vrupe 87, 1968 -

B oo oo o Sl s . -k - My, Rosen

" R IJShroder o . .- . - 70 1« Mr, Malley ~

R e R ' Shroder . S

Gallagher = :

- MeGowan: ; ;

i i Trotter :

A &t about 1.05 p.m., 6/27/68, Kathaniel Kossack, oY
Assiatant to Assistant Attorney General ¥red M. Vinson, Jr.,. e
Criminal Division of the Deépartment advised tbat at about. -~

1:00 p.m,;, our time, Vinson called him from London and . -

- wanted the Bureau to know that fingerprint examiner

George Bonebrake, Jr., Identification Division, testified -
jgpday é: London on the extraditioa hearing involvmng o
. James y. : o

- : Mr. v1nscn said Bonebrake did an autstanding Joh
-land was a credit to the Department, He @tated that he did
such & good job that there was really no cross-—examination.
He did say that under English law the defense attorney is
~able to ask questions outside of the scope of the direct .
examination and Bonebrake was asked all sorts of political
questionz, According to Vianson he handled himgeli extremely
" well and on those questions. remarked -that bhe was a finger=- - -~
' print examiner and that is what he. was qnalified to testify to.-.

' Vinson again reiterated th&t he thonght Bonebrake

“add ah autstanding jab and handled himseli extramely well.

-2 Tﬁié’is_fér‘rééﬁr& purposes.
weam T e
(n .
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wr. Deloach’ . o e, ws&

Y R 1 w M DeLonch - -
A Resen. 0 YNY 0% lwe, Rosen |
: T e ©L o7 1 - M, Sialley.. i sﬁr. Eishcp
' wmm PR \: j - %ar. Mcﬁawm B Mr 'rrotter‘

L;egat Jahn Minnic& telepfmnad tmm ..scndan ami a&ﬁa&& the

" hearing was condacted tod ey from 10:35 am until 1:60 pm, then racessed fézi*' o
. lunch and continwed from 2:15 to 4:45 pm, it belng noted it doés not -

ordinarily extend beyond 4:00 pn. Binnich adviged Ray was remanded

" - on hoth of the sxtraditable cim*ges « thes killing of Eing in Memphts and

the escape chprge from Missouri Stats Prison to July 2, 1068, Itisto
be notad he was previously remanded on the two hmglim charges -

- -poskession of firoaris mri tar antaring Englanﬁ with a m:n pasapari
: ‘:to.‘fm; 8, :.958. e

“The )aagistmte mqnma nt Ray*n cmzwei, as wii as cemnsez

' “for tha States of Tennessee and sdissourl, as to whether they could complete
_tuair case m ook more day of testimny and boll inﬁi‘cate& this va; mssibie. g

&ﬁnnich aﬁﬂe&d Flngar{:rini Examiner Gﬁm'ge 3. Bena&zrakm

" testified today and there was no cross examinstion by defense counsel at
- Bonsbrake ralating to hie fingerpiint testimony. He was guestioned, .

. * howevar, in considerabie detail by the defonse as a private American -

. eitizen (sot as & ingerprint export), Minnich advised thix procedure is |

. aliowable under British law and that an individuai must answer the questions - '

asked, having no choice whatsocever, of be held in contempt of court. He

was questioned concerning Dr. Martln Luther King, as to bis knowledge
-of King a8 head of the Seuthern Chrlstian Lesdership Conference, and

whether be considersd Xing to be & political figurs. - Bonebrake angwered

- these questions by stating thatlie had no persenal fivathand keowledge,

- that bis knowledgo was based solely on luformation in newspapers, which

| was withia the ruma of kmwleége avaﬂtbie to the genﬁrﬂ Amorman pu‘i:«lic;

AL S: i" D, sdtnr ths noon reessa, Eoneiarake ma again '
questim&sd and requived to suswar as indicated above, - He was qmsﬁomﬂ
relative to the Freedom Ride in 1561 (thie was & bug caravan from

* Washington, . C.; to New Orleans for ths purpose of testing img:htim

- at places of public accommodation and transporiation facilities), the

" demonstrations against Dy, King, olackpower groups, the 1968 march on -

. ‘iﬁummgtan, the 1565 Wting ﬁct, the march fmm Sﬁkha to h:ontgamery, ’

JRMW(%?} L cammvwaavm
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Memo to Mz Deloach fro m A. Rosen
Re: MURKIN

| bt Lt e e
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mmmmmmmm qm m« m.m»m i m.u. -Nm '
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[ _z ilitliih il _w__

- OVER

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




r @ o

Memo to Mr. Deloach from: A. Rosen
Re: MUREIN

Mr. Nathaniel E. Kossack, first assistant to Assistant
Attorney General Fred Vinsoa, Jr., Criminal Division, telephored
the Bureau stating that Mr. Vinson had called him, Hossack, shortly
efore 1:00 p. m. tod ay, and requested Kossack lo advise the Bureau
that Mr. Boneurake did an cutstanding job on the stand. Mr. Viason
characterized his performance as a credit to the FBi and to the U. 5.
Government. He sald Boneurake did so weil that the defense did not
even iry to cross examine him. Ar. Vinson told Kossack that under
English rules, the defense counsei was permitted great latitude.

Mr. Vinson repeated and reiterated that Bonevrake did an outstanding
job, both on direct examination and in handling defease counsel's
desperate attenipts to insert political motives into the trial.

ACTION: muummmmumma
further pertineat developruents.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




X \

My, Deloach June 37, 1668
i - Mr. Deloach
A- T 1 - My, Resta
l‘“’om 1-&.“
MUREIN 1 - Mr. MecGowan 1 - Mir. Trotter
1‘“’0“
Legat Joan Minnich telephoned frox London and advised the

mmmuummuuwmm,umu
continued frow 4:15 to 4:45 pm, it being noted it does not
ordinarily extend beyond 4:00 piao. Aiinnich advised Ray was res.anded

on goth of the extraditavie charges - the killing of King in Memphis and

the escape charge from: Missouri State Prison to July 2, i868. Itis to

be noted he was previously remanded on the two English charges -

The Magistrate inquired of Ray's counsel, as well as counsel
for the States of Tennessee and Missouri, as to whether they could complete
their case in one more day of testimony and both indicated this was possible.

Minnich advised Fingerprint Examiner George J. Boaebrake
testified today and there was no cross examination vy defense counsel of
Bonebrake relating to his fingerpiilnt testimsony. He was questioned,
however, in consideravie detail by the defonse as a private American
citizen (ot as a expert). Minnich advised this procedure is
ailowable under law and that an individual must answer the questions
asked, baving no choice whatsoever, or be held in contempt of court. He
was questioned concerning Dr. Martin Luther King, as to his knowledge

JRM:mpd (8) CONTINUED - OVER
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' m:hama (1:1 wareh of 1%5} and wh&thar ﬁr. fr:ing had m:a assauﬁe&, |
- Bonsirake answered these questions with the quelification that he had - o
- “po direct personal knowledge of these svents. He was quéstioned as to w&aéhar |

- Dr. King was in Memphis at the time of his deaih to help with the |
sanitation workess sivike.. Sefore Bonebrake could answer, the Hearing -

- Magistrate stated: “He had as much knowledge as Bopebrake on the

- American situation and that he feit judicisl notic® could be taken concerns
.* ing the guestions being asked. * At this point counsel for the States of
© - Tennésses and Misgouri, for the record, stated that Bonebrake's answers
.- were not in any way associsted with any official U, &. Wﬂiﬂﬂ. M t&m
o peiut Bauaimke was d!sehwgedu awi&mm e

S ﬁnring the uornd: 'f teaﬁmany,, Chief Supsrintanﬁant *Rmm
-Eatiex of Naw Scotland Yard, ia part, testified thot while Ray wasat - :

. Casnos How Police Station, Bay stated, 1 feel sotrapped” and "Oh Ge&"
alwo, that he collapsed on the cell seat. Duving the p. . testimony the

© . Magistrate caationed Hay as to s plghts. Ray commented that hs wanted

“to raake % statement congerning Butler's tegtimony as he thought it was

i false. Ray's counssl stated o the court that the differences concarning -

-Ray's faclings and Butler's testiony wers Lumaterial to the extradition
. iaeaxmg. &ty ntiiz wanted ta ten hi@ :ﬁaxfy anda tan’mimte recess was

: ‘- ‘I’xm‘aaftar ﬁay’; xmnaei sm:i 1‘92’ iiasf thai Kay dimgreesi with
‘ a Iarge porilon of the evidence presented by Buller and he wantsd it es -
~ atated in the vecord that he did not make the quotes attributable to him by

- Butler por did he colippse in his coll. He wanted it made known that he

"' - made 1o stateent 10 any pnuea officer and that he aad refused to sign .

o of w&tueﬁn Batler to tizt ttams.

is fingerpriot card; also, that m m mat;_fv Xig

; miicatiaa for zeﬁan. |

SRR my then tmk tﬁc aun& md wwezhmtr aat’a ) ;ﬁlrmutian, s
: whieh under British law precludes crogs examination of the witness, in
- answer to questions from his coungel adwitted bls arreatat the London -
© Afrport on June B, 1888, and under quostioning siated ba did sot personally o
- know Dr. King,ha&mwrmethnn, had no gradge sgainst him, andin.

- . r#sponsy to the specific quostion "Bid you kill Dr. Kariln Lather King,”

- weplied "no.™ Biinnich advised that thess ars the bighlights of tize imarizag
: 'and that mnm dotailed iﬁ!ormaﬂan wm be aai;mxttaé, g

e comomooms

é025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



e ‘-desperato atta"

. . Do ‘ - S et P : A . .
: ' - i - L P . M Y K . - . .
- X c s PPN g . S S,
. Ioos . . . . B . W s N .. '
A Do E TeoL o : NPEPE ST N PR . . B A
. - - - w7 L PP . .o : ~
L R S L S o X
R s . . .. sl i .

s'mgmcatanﬁm BnmmaimmA an __ - )
o m MURERI \ v

s Mathasiel B hamcx, ﬁmtmmmtc,mm =
‘ Mterncy &aneral ¥red Vingon, Jr. » Criminal Divigion, telephored

- the Bureau stating that #r. Vingon had calied bim, Hossack, shortly -

pofore 1:00 p. . tod ay, and requested Hossack to advise the Bureau
_that Mz, Bonebrake did an cutgbanding job on the stand. Mr. Vinson
 chavacterized his performance as a credit to the Piland to the U, 8.

- “Goverament.  He said Bonsbrake did so well thet the defense did not
© even try to cross sxawins hiz. &r, Vioson told Eossack that under
- English ruies, the defense counsel was perivitted great jatitude, . -

Mr. Vinson repested and peiterated that Bonsbrake did an autstandlhg = -

job, both on direet examination sad iz handling defonse mmeﬁ'&
h:'r inm:t mlit&cal uativea inte the triai.

.&i&‘!‘lﬁﬁ This is Iax iafe:matiaa amci youwm e emmzsﬂy ﬁdvisad @f §
- mm:« pamnent éewlégmnm. | '
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 $L10-1086
MAY 19462 EDITION —
GSA GEN, REG. NO. 27 ‘ ) Tolson

UNITED STATES GO@aRNMENT . peL.ooch

Moht e ———

Bishop ——
Memorandum - | e p—
’ Felt
’ — Gale
:Mr. DeLoach . paTE: June 27, 1968 Rosen -
v ; 1 - Mr. DeLoach~FL< Mr. Long Trouer
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This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr.

Special Agent Wilbur L. Martindale, assigned to the General

- Investigative Divisiom, returned from special assignment in London on

=§" '—vg <~y '-‘\5:
i

June 25, 1968, and personally delivered some items of property of
James Earl Ray for FBI Laboratory examination. These items were in
possession of Ray whem he was apprehended by British authorities on
June 8, 1968, at Londem, England, were given to us in complete '
confidence and they are being returned to British authorities. The
following items were examined:

1. ITEM SUBMITTED: A scratch pad of blank paper.

LABORATORY FINDINGS: This pad was examined for
indented writing and watermarks with negative results. The hand
printed word "CETERFICATE" appears on the cover of this pad.
Although a number of hhand printing similarities were noted in this Word
when compared with Ray's hand printing indicating that it was poss1b1y
prepared by the subjeet, the limited nature of this hand printing precludes
a definite identificatiom of Ray as the author of this hand printing.

2. ITEM SUBMITTED: One clean and four soiled handkerchiefs.

LABORATORY FINDINGS: These items were examined for
visible and invisible laundry marks but none were found.

3. ITEM SUBMITTED: A Wittnauer wrist watch.

_ LABORATORY FINDINGS: The back of this watch was
removed, no serial namber was found on the movement, no foreign
matemal was found and there was no evidence the watch had been subjected
to repair.
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-4. ITEM SUBMITTED: Four test bullets and four cartridge
cases froma . 38 Special "Liberty Chief" revolver (subject's revolver).

- We previously traced this weapon from the manufacturer in Japan to the

person who sold it to Ray in Birmingham, Alabama, in October of 19617.

LABORATORY FINDINGS: These items were searched in
the National Unidentified Ammunition File without effecting an

_ identification.

In addition, a Trans World Airlines message slip was
submitted for latent fingerprint examination. The Identification Division

_has advised that two latent fingerprints of value were developed on the

slip but are not identical with fingerprints of James Earl Ray.

Mr, Nigel Maw, the British solicitor who is handling the
extradition of Ray advised the legal attache in London that he is in
receipt of a letter bearing the letterhead: "GULLETT, STEEL,
SANFORD & WHITE, 17th Floor, Life and Casualty Building, Nashville,
Tennessee," This letter is signed by "B, B. GULLETT'" and the letter
advises Mr. Maw that Mr. Gullett has been advised by the Governor of
Tennessee that Maw is handling the extradition mafter, and Gullett and
his wife are scheduled to arrive in London on J i1e 10, 1968, staying at
the Mayfair Hotel until July 15, 1968. Gullett in his letter indicates he is

‘a member of the Tennessee State Legislature, and he would like to have
- a conference with Mr. Maw, have lunch and visit an English court.

! Mr. Maw has handled many extradition matters for the

Unit!ed States Embassy and has been extremely cooperative with our

‘legal attache in London and he desires to be furnished any information

the Bureau may have concerning Mr. Gullett.

It has been determined that B. B. Gullett is an attorney,

admitted to the Tennessee State Bar in 1927 and has been a practicing

attorney since that time. Former associates of Gullett include Federal
Judg’e Harry Phillips currently a member of the United States Sixth Circuit
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- Court of Appeals and Weldon White, a member of the Tennessee State
~ Supreme Court prior to his death. Gullett'was a member of the Tennessee

State Senate from Davidson County, Tennessee, was President of the

. Tennessee Bar Association in 1967, and is presently active in work of the

American Bar Association and Tennessee State Bar Association. The

- United States Attorney in Memphis and the Director of the Tennessee
- Bureau of Criminal Identification have advised that Gullett and associates

¢ are highly reputable att'orneys in the Nashville area and are well regarded

ey

by associates in Tennessee. Our records contain no derogatory information
concerning Gullett or any members of his law firm. This information will

be forwarded to our legal attache in London for appropriate dissemination
to Mr. Maw,

The extradltlon proceedings of subject Ray commenced in

* British court in London today and the court has set aside three days for

this hearing.

" ACTION:

You will be kept advised of all pertinent developments.
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This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr. |

Subject James Earl Ray escaped from the Missouri State
Penitentiary at Jefferson City, Missouri, on 4/23/67, and the very first
account we had of him after his escape was in Montreal Canada, where
he'appeared on 7/18/67. A preliminary survey was madeé of fug1t1ves :
apprehended in Canada during the Summer of 1967, and as a result thereof,
it was ascertained that one George Edmondson, WhO was an escapee from
the Missouri State Penitentiary, was apprehended in Campbells Bay,
Quebec, Canada, on 6/28/67. Edmondson was a Top Ten Fugitive and
was being sought for Unlawful Flight to Avoid Confinement - Armed
Robbery.

In view of the above, Edmondson was interviewed at the
Missouri State Penitentiary where he was confined and he stated that he
was not acquainted with James Earl Ray, the subject of the MURKIN
investigation. Since Edmondson had been apprehended in Canada, he
was questioned as to the requirements and procedures for obtaining
documents in Canada, particularly a passport. Edmondson, at this time,
stated that it is very easy to obtain the necessary documents related to
obtaining a passport in Canada, particularly in the section of Notre
Dame Rue, Montreal, It is to be noted that during July and August of
1967, subject Ray resided at 2589 Notre Dame Rue in Montreal, Canada,

As a result of the information furnished by Edmondson, our
Legal Attache in Canada was requested to contact the appropriate Canadian
officials to determine if a review of passports could be made by them for
the period of 4/23/67, to the present date. As a result of this project

, requested by us, it was determined the subject was issued a Canadian

passport on 4/24/ 68, under the name of Ramon George Sneyd.

Enclosure
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The subject was subsequently apprehended in London, England, on
6-8-68, using the passport issued under the name of Sneyd,. George
Edmondson has been interviewed in depth concerning his activities
in Canada, particularly regarding the obtaining of a passport,
Edmondson has furnished us complete details of his knowledge of
the procedures to be followed for individuals to obtain a passport
through illegal channels, as well as the names of Canadian indi-
viduals to contact to obtain the necessary documents, The infor-
mation, as furnished by Edmondson, is in a form suitable for
dissemination to Canadian authorities,

On 6-21-68, Arthur J, Hanes and his son, who practices
law with him, visited Scotland Yard where they saw a Chief
Inspector. We have been advised in confidence that Hanes requested
an interview with Ray and was told he could not see him, He was
asked the source of his fee and replied that he expected to collect
his fee from Ray, When he was told that Ray is practically without
funds, he apparently lost interest in seeing him and requested that
Ray be given Hanes' business card, on the back of which he wrote,
"Dear Mr. Sneyd, We made an effort to see you but W111 see yqu
immediately upon arrival in the USA,"

The Atlantic edition of "Time" magazine, 6-21-68, has
been withdrawn from sale in England because of an article on pages
22-23 captioned "Ray's Odd Odyssey." This article includes details
of the subject's prior criminal activities as well as a detailed
summary of this case and his activities since July, 1967, Publi-
cation of such material concerning a defendant under pending charges
is strictly prohibited by British law.

ACTION:
1, We are forwarding to the Legal Attache, Ottawa;
the letterhead memorandum suitable for dissemination to be

transmitted by the Legal -Attache to the Royal Canadian Mounted,
Police in Ottawa, ;

2. We are pursuing all aspects in a2 most expedite manner,
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| L thgt oﬂicialn of New Bcotland Yard have advised that
. -subject hak become Wore uncooperative, even with him.

" defense counsel, and the British Attorney General has
. ruled that no reauest weuld be made to interview Ray ..
. tor the Govez*nor af Priions untﬂ extraditinn of Ray L
- is ordvrcd. = RS T o o
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oJuly 2%, -1967, and 1nvm13ation. conducted at a dance
- studio. An individusl at the dance utudio identified .

'a photograph of James Exrl Ray as being at the dance.

" ‘studio in Montresl, Canads, on Usy 25, 1968, It is - f
-~ to be noted that preliainary 1nvnt:igation indicates :
. that au‘b,jec!: Wan m Iondon, England, on May. 25, 196&.

T Ineludad in ﬁhm uuorandun is the muteaant 5 -
' ‘that inquiry st the South African Embassy in Lishon, ' -

L Portugal, reverls the subject made telephone inguiry

there regnrding conditions for entering South Afriea.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to » WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535
File No.
- June 25, 1968

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The following additional pertinent information is being
furnished relative to the captioned case. The material set forth
herein is based on preliminary information and complete details
will be incorporated in reports of results of investigation.

, The British Attorney General has ruled that no request
|would be made to the Governor of Prisons to interview subject
‘James Earl Ray until he is ordered extradited by the British courts.
The New Scotland Yard officials have advised that subject James Earl
Ray has become more uncooperative, even with his defense counsel.

Investigation at the South African Embassy in Lisbon,
Portugal, reveals that James Earl Ray made a telephone inquiry
there regarding conditions for entering South Africa. Additional
inquiry at banks in Lisbon, Portugal, regarding accounts opened
by the subject have not resulted in any positive information.

The Royal Canadian Mounted Police previously advised
that they had a telephone call from a dance studio, Montreal, Canada
to the effect that James Earl Ray was seen at a dance studio in
Montreal on May 25, 1968. The Royal Canadian Mounted Police has
advised that a person who visited the Zeda Zare Dance Studio on
May 25, 1968, was definitely identified as James Earl Ray by
Mrs, I McLaughlin, who is the piano player at the studio. It is
noted that on May 25, 1968, the subJect was allegedly in London,
England.

When the subject was arrested in London, England, on
June 8, 1968, among his personal effects was a suit of clothing
and the name contained in the suit was Eric S. Galt. According
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ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,

to the Royal Canadian Mounted Police on July 21, 1967, a suit of
clothing was ordered from the English and Scotch Woollen Company,
Limited, Montreal, Canada, by an individual using the name

Eric S, Galt. That individual paid $75. 06 in cash. A letter was
received by the English and Scotch Woollen. Company, Limited from
Eric S. Galt, giving a return address of 2608 Highland Avenue, -
Birmingham, Alabama, andthe letter states he was enclosing his
address so the company could mail the suit to him at Birmingham,
Alabama, as he had to leave Montreal before the suit was finished, .
No identification could be made of any of the photographs of James
(Earl Ray by the employees of this firm., Investigation is continuing by the
Royal Canadian Mounted Police of all aspects of matters concerning
the subject's reported activities in Canada.
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